identified in Anhui Province, the PRC;

(d) as to approximately HK$90 million for the investment in new piped gas distribution projects to be
identified in Jiangsu Province, the PRC; and

(e) as to the balance for general corporate purposes, including further investments which are in line
with the business objectives of the Company as described in the prospectus of the Company dated
27 April 2001.

The above projects contemplated are consistent with the Company’s objective of expanding to new
operational locations as described in the prospectus of the Company dated 27 April 2001. Should any of
the above projects contemplated are not in line with the Company’s objectives, the Company will obtain
prior approval of independent shareholders of the Company in accordance with Rule 17.25 of the GEM
Listing Rules.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription, assuming that the Option is not exercised:

Immediately after
Before Immediately completion of

completion of after completion the Placing and
Shareholder the Placing of the Placing the Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor 420,000,000 67.0 310,000,000 49.4 420,000,000 57.0
Public shareholders 207,000,000 33.0 317,000,000 50.6 317,000,000 43.0

Total 627,000,000 100.0 627,000,000 100.0 737,000,000 100.0

– 8 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription, assuming that the Option is exercised in full:

Immediately after
Before Immediately completion of

completion after completion the Placing and
Shareholder of the Placing of the Placing the Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor 420,000,000 67.0 295,000,000 47.0 420,000,000 55.9
Public shareholders 207,000,000 33.0 332,000,000 53.0 332,000,000 44.1

Total 627,000,000 100.0 627,000,000 100.0 752,000,000 100.0

GENERAL

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on GEM has been temporarily suspended with effect
from 2:30 pm on 12 March 2002, pending the release of this announcement. An application has been
made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading of Shares with effect from 10.00
a.m. on 13 March 2002. A further announcement in respect of the results of the Placing will be made by
the Company in due course.

The Shares were listed on GEM on 10 May 2001. As disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated
27 April 2001, each of Easywin, Mr. Wang Yusuo and Ms. Zhao Baoju has undertaken to the Stock